SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 461/2022

RAHUL. S Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 19-01-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

ITEM NO.48

M/S. Subash Chandran & Kavitha Law Associates, AOR

Mr. Subash Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M, Adv.

Mrs. Kavitha Kt, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following ORDER

Service is complete on respondent Nos.1 to 3. Ld. Advocate-on-record, Mr. Harshad V. Hameed for appears respondent Nos.1 to 3 and submits that vakalatnama on behalf of the said respondents has been filed yesterday and prays for time to file counter affidavit. Registry to verify such filing and update the records. Four weeks' time is granted to the said respondents for filing counter affidavit.

With consent of Ld. counsels for both the parties, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules, after expiry of four weeks.

> H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY Registrar