SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 461/2022

RAHUL. S Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

W.P.(Crl.) No. 78/2023 (X)

Date: 24-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ MISRA

For Petitioner(s) M/S. Subash Chandran & Kavitha Law Assoc, AOR

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv. Mr. Subash Chandran, Adv. Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M, Adv.

Mrs. Kavitha Kt, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harshad V. Hameed, AOR

> Mr. Dileep Poolakkot, Adv. Mr. Subhash Chandran, Adv. Mrs. Ashly Harshad, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following ORDER

On hearing the learned senior counsel for the petitioner(s) as also the learned counsel for the respondent-State, we note from the objection statement filed by the respondent(s) that in respect of the decision taken by the Advisory Committee, an appeal has been filed and the same is pending before the State Level Advisory Committee. expect the Committee to take decision We а expeditiously as possible in accordance with law. In any event, it would be appropriate that they take a decision within five weeks

from this day.

List the matters on 01.05.2023.

Objections/counter/reply in W.P.(Crl.) No. 78/2023 be filed in four weeks.

(NISHA KHULBEY) SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT (DIPTI KHURANA) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR